

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

---

Case No. SC03-1846

---

INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE NO. 02-466  
RE: JUDGE JOHN K. RENKE, III

---

On Review of the Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations by the  
Hearing Panel of the Judicial Qualifications Commission

---

**JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

MARVIN E. BARKIN  
Florida Bar No. 003564  
MARIE TOMASSI  
Florida Bar No. 772062  
MICHAEL K. GREEN  
Florida Bar No. 763047  
Trenam, Kemker, Scharf, Barkin, Frye,  
O'Neill & Mullis, P.A.  
101 East Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 2700  
Post Office Box 1102  
Tampa, Florida 33601-1102  
(813) 223-7474  
(813) 229-6553 (facsimile)  
and  
THOMAS C. MACDONALD, JR.  
Florida Bar No. 049318  
General Counsel  
1904 Holly Lane  
Tampa, Florida 33629  
(813) 254-9871  
Attorneys for Judicial Qualifications  
Commission

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PREFACE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I.    THE HEARING PANEL PROPERLY FOUND JUDGE RENKE GUILTY OF CHARGE NO. 1 BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE CLEARLY AND CONVINCINGLY ESTABLISHED THAT HE KNOWINGLY MISREPRESENTED HIS STATUS DURING THE CAMPAIGN.....	10
II.   THE HEARING PANEL PROPERLY FOUND JUDGE RENKE GUILTY OF CHARGE NO. 2 BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE CLEARLY AND CONVINCINGLY ESTABLISHED THAT HE KNOWINGLY MISREPRESENTED THAT HE WAS CHAIRMAN OF THE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT.....	12
III.  THE HEARING PANEL PROPERLY FOUND JUDGE RENKE GUILTY OF CHARGE NO. 3 BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE CLEARLY AND CONVINCINGLY ESTABLISHED THAT HE KNOWINGLY MISREPRESENTED THE SUPPORT OF THE CLEARWATER FIREFIGHTERS.....	14

IV.	THE HEARING PANEL PROPERLY FOUND JUDGE RENKE GUILTY ON AMENDED FORMAL CHARGE NOS. 6 AND 7 BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE CLEARLY AND CONVINCINGLY ESTABLISHED THAT HE KNOWINGLY MISREPRESENTED HIS TRIAL EXPERIENCE AS A PRACTICING ATTORNEY. ....	16
V.	THE HEARING PANEL PROPERLY FOUND JUDGE RENKE GUILTY ON COUNT 9 BASED ON A PATTERN AND PRACTICE OF MISREPRESENTATION CONSTITUTING CUMULATIVE MISCONDUCT UNBECOMING TO A JUDICIAL CANDIDATE AND THE DIGNITY OF JUDICIAL OFFICE.....	19
VI.	THE HEARING PANEL PROPERLY FOUND JUDGE RENKE GUILTY OF FINANCING HIS CAMPAIGN WITH ILLEGAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE CLEARLY AND CONVINCINGLY ESTABLISHED THIS CONDUCT.....	20
	A. THE RENKES' CONTRADICTORY TESTIMONY REGARDING JUDGE RENKE'S COMPENSATION CONFIRMS THAT THIS WAS AN UNLAWFUL SCHEME TO CIRCUMVENT CHAPTER 106. ....	22
	B. JUDGE RENKE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO THE TRIGLIA/CUSUMANO FEES UNTIL THE FALL OF 2003 BUT THEY WERE PAID TO HIM IN 2002 TO FUND THE CAMPAIGN.....	24
	C. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT THE PROPOSITION THAT JUDGE RENKE'S WORK EFFORTS JUSTIFIED THE COMPENSATION HE RECEIVED IN 2002. ....	30
	D. THE RENKES' EXPLANATIONS REGARDING JUDGE RENKE'S COMPENSATION ARE A MOVING TARGET BUT THE VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 106 IS CLEAR. ....	32

VII. THE HEARING PANEL APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD WHEN CONSIDERING JUDGE RENKE'S ELECTION MATERIALS. .... 34

VIII. THE HEARING PANEL'S RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Demby v. English</u> , 667 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) .....	44
<u>Dockery v. Florida Democratic Party</u> , 799 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	43
<u>Faro v. Romani</u> , 641 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1994) .....	30
<u>Frazier v. Security Investment Corp.</u> , 615 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	8, 10
<u>In re Alley</u> , 699 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1997) .....	36, 38, 41, 46
<u>In re Graham</u> , 620 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1993) .....	19
<u>In re Graziano</u> , 696 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1997) .....	8
<u>In re Kelly</u> , 238 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1970) .....	19
<u>In re Kinsey</u> , 842 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 2003) .....	passim
<u>In re Matter of Dalessandro</u> , 483 Pa. 431 (Pa. 1979) .....	34
<u>In re McMillan</u> , 797 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2001) .....	36, 43, 46
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	43

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,  
536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... 36

Weaver v. Bonner,  
309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002).....passim

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 106.08(1)(a) ..... 33

Fla. Stat. § 106.011(3) ..... 33

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7.....passim
